

SS&C Technologies Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

	<u>Three Months Ended June 30,</u>		<u>Six Months Ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Revenues:				
Software-enabled services	\$ 1,192.4	\$ 1,106.5	\$ 2,380.1	\$ 2,220.7
License, maintenance and related	259.1	256.1	506.4	504.6
Total revenues	<u>1,451.5</u>	<u>1,362.6</u>	<u>2,886.5</u>	<u>2,725.3</u>
Cost of revenues:				
Software-enabled services	654.0	628.6	1,287.8	1,259.6
License, maintenance and related	99.2	92.9	193.2	187.6
Total cost of revenues	<u>753.2</u>	<u>721.5</u>	<u>1,481.0</u>	<u>1,447.2</u>
Gross profit	<u>698.3</u>	<u>641.1</u>	<u>1,405.5</u>	<u>1,278.1</u>
Operating expenses:				
Selling and marketing	142.6	137.1	283.5	276.9
Research and development	128.7	119.6	249.6	237.8
General and administrative	99.4	96.2	211.9	195.1
Total operating expenses	<u>370.7</u>	<u>352.9</u>	<u>745.0</u>	<u>709.8</u>
Operating income	327.6	288.2	660.5	568.3
Interest expense, net	(113.3)	(118.0)	(229.3)	(229.9)
Other income, net	0.6	14.9	7.2	20.3
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates, net	17.3	9.4	19.6	15.1
Loss on extinguishment of debt	(27.7)	—	(28.8)	(0.6)
Income before income taxes	204.5	194.5	429.2	373.2
Provision for income taxes	13.8	63.6	80.5	116.1
Net income	190.7	130.9	348.7	257.1
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest	(0.4)	(0.2)	(0.8)	(0.4)
Net income attributable to SS&C common stockholders	<u>\$ 190.3</u>	<u>\$ 130.7</u>	<u>\$ 347.9</u>	<u>\$ 256.7</u>
Basic earnings per share attributable to SS&C common stockholders	\$ 0.77	\$ 0.53	\$ 1.41	\$ 1.03
Diluted earnings per share attributable to SS&C common stockholders	\$ 0.75	\$ 0.51	\$ 1.38	\$ 1.00
Basic weighted-average number of common shares outstanding	246.2	248.5	246.6	249.5
Diluted weighted-average number of common and common equivalent shares outstanding	252.3	255.0	252.7	256.0
Net income	\$ 190.7	\$ 130.9	\$ 348.7	\$ 257.1
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:				
Foreign currency exchange translation adjustment	2.7	66.2	(44.9)	108.2
Change in defined benefit pension obligation	0.1	(0.1)	0.1	—
Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax	<u>2.8</u>	<u>66.1</u>	<u>(44.8)</u>	<u>108.2</u>
Comprehensive income	193.5	197.0	303.9	365.3
Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interest	(0.4)	(0.2)	(0.8)	(0.4)
Comprehensive income attributable to SS&C common stockholders	<u>\$ 193.1</u>	<u>\$ 196.8</u>	<u>\$ 303.1</u>	<u>\$ 364.9</u>

SS&C Technologies Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(in millions)
(unaudited)

	<u>June 30,</u> <u>2024</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2023</u>
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 462.7	\$ 432.2
Funds receivable and funds held on behalf of clients	1,624.2	2,615.6
Accounts receivable, net	868.4	799.4
Contract asset	40.7	36.1
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	132.8	165.8
Restricted cash	3.3	2.4
Total current assets	<u>3,132.1</u>	<u>4,051.5</u>
Property, plant and equipment, net	304.7	315.3
Operating lease right-of-use assets	203.9	221.4
Investments	181.2	184.7
Unconsolidated affiliates	337.1	345.2
Contract asset	101.7	99.7
Goodwill	8,935.3	8,969.5
Intangible and other assets, net	3,709.2	3,915.2
Total assets	<u>\$ 16,905.2</u>	<u>\$ 18,102.5</u>
Liabilities and Equity		
Current liabilities:		
Current portion of long-term debt	\$ 39.0	\$ 51.5
Client funds obligations	1,624.2	2,615.6
Accounts payable	57.2	80.3
Income taxes payable	1.0	22.3
Accrued employee compensation and benefits	221.6	270.2
Interest payable	36.1	29.4
Other accrued expenses	229.7	232.3
Deferred revenue	482.9	470.3
Total current liabilities	<u>2,691.7</u>	<u>3,771.9</u>
Long-term debt, net of current portion	6,575.1	6,668.5
Operating lease liabilities	183.0	199.1
Other long-term liabilities	198.9	248.7
Deferred income taxes	769.7	816.6
Total liabilities	<u>10,418.4</u>	<u>11,704.8</u>
SS&C stockholders' equity	6,427.9	6,339.6
Noncontrolling interest	58.9	58.1
Total equity	<u>6,486.8</u>	<u>6,397.7</u>
Total liabilities and equity	<u>\$ 16,905.2</u>	<u>\$ 18,102.5</u>

SS&C Technologies Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(in millions)
(unaudited)

	<u>Six Months Ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Cash flow from operating activities:		
Net income	\$ 348.7	\$ 257.1
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	333.0	331.8
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates, net	(19.6)	(15.1)
Distributions received from unconsolidated affiliates	2.5	16.2
Stock-based compensation expense	95.7	75.4
Net losses (gains) on investments	0.6	(1.8)
Amortization and write-offs of loan origination costs and original issue discounts	5.2	6.9
Loss on extinguishment of debt	28.8	0.6
(Gain) loss on sale or disposition of property and equipment	(0.1)	6.9
Deferred income taxes	(49.4)	(52.7)
Provision for credit losses	9.7	8.0
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, excluding effects from acquisitions:		
Accounts receivable	(83.3)	(28.2)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	16.5	62.7
Contract assets	(7.2)	9.0
Accounts payable	(37.4)	(5.0)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	(90.2)	(106.4)
Income taxes prepaid and payable	(8.3)	0.9
Deferred revenue	20.2	17.9
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>565.4</u>	<u>584.2</u>
Cash flow from investing activities:		
Cash paid for business acquisitions, net of cash acquired and asset acquisitions	(0.9)	(0.1)
Additions to property and equipment	(15.8)	(24.2)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	3.2	—
Additions to capitalized software	(100.2)	(97.2)
Proceeds from sales / maturities of investments	0.2	2.1
Distributions received from unconsolidated affiliates	24.5	—
Collection of other non-current receivables	5.0	5.0
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(84.0)</u>	<u>(114.4)</u>
Cash flow from financing activities:		
Cash received from debt borrowings, net of original issue discount	4,745.0	175.0
Repayments of debt	(4,850.1)	(344.8)
Payment of deferred financing fees	(30.0)	—
Net decrease in client funds obligations	(1,151.6)	(613.6)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options	103.7	45.1
Withholding taxes paid related to equity award net share settlement	(14.9)	(1.6)
Purchases of common stock for treasury	(279.9)	(244.1)
Dividends paid on common stock	(119.8)	(101.2)
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(1,597.6)</u>	<u>(1,085.2)</u>
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	(3.9)	0.6
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	(1,120.1)	(614.8)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period	2,998.6	1,337.6
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents, end of period	<u>\$ 1,878.5</u>	<u>\$ 722.8</u>

Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 462.7	\$ 439.7
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	3.3	2.5
Restricted cash and cash equivalents included in funds receivable and funds held on behalf of clients	1,412.5	280.6
	<u>\$ 1,878.5</u>	<u>\$ 722.8</u>

SS&C Technologies Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Disclosures Relating to Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Note 1. Reconciliation of Revenues to Adjusted Revenues

Adjusted revenues represents revenues adjusted to include a) amounts that would have been recognized if deferred revenue were not adjusted to fair value at the date of acquisition and b) amounts that would have been recognized if not for adjustments to deferred revenue and retained earnings related to the adoption of ASC 606. Adjusted revenues is presented because we use this measure to evaluate performance of our business against prior periods and believe it is a useful indicator of the underlying performance of our business. Adjusted revenues is not a recognized term under generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). Adjusted revenues does not represent revenues, as that term is defined under GAAP, and should not be considered as an alternative to revenues as an indicator of our operating performance. Adjusted revenues as presented herein is not necessarily comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other companies. Below is a reconciliation of adjusted revenues to revenues, the GAAP measure we believe to be most directly comparable to adjusted revenues.

(in millions)	<u>Three Months Ended June 30,</u>		<u>Six Months Ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Revenues	\$ 1,451.5	\$ 1,362.6	\$ 2,886.5	\$ 2,725.3
ASC 606 adoption impact	(0.7)	(0.8)	(1.5)	(1.7)
Purchase accounting adjustments impact on revenue	1.6	1.6	3.2	3.2
Adjusted revenues	<u>\$ 1,452.4</u>	<u>\$ 1,363.4</u>	<u>\$ 2,888.2</u>	<u>\$ 2,726.8</u>

The following is a breakdown of software-enabled services and license, maintenance and related revenues and adjusted software-enabled services and license, maintenance and related revenues.

(in millions)	<u>Three Months Ended June 30,</u>		<u>Six Months Ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Software-enabled services	\$ 1,192.4	\$ 1,106.5	\$ 2,380.1	\$ 2,220.7
License, maintenance and related	259.1	256.1	506.4	504.6
Total revenues	<u>\$ 1,451.5</u>	<u>\$ 1,362.6</u>	<u>\$ 2,886.5</u>	<u>\$ 2,725.3</u>
Software-enabled services	\$ 1,193.3	\$ 1,107.4	\$ 2,381.8	\$ 2,222.3
License, maintenance and related	259.1	256.0	506.4	504.5
Total adjusted revenues	<u>\$ 1,452.4</u>	<u>\$ 1,363.4</u>	<u>\$ 2,888.2</u>	<u>\$ 2,726.8</u>

Note 2. Reconciliation of Operating Income to Adjusted Operating Income

Adjusted operating income represents operating income adjusted for amortization of intangible assets, stock-based compensation, purchase accounting adjustments for deferred revenue and related costs, ASC 606 adoption impact and other expenses. Adjusted operating income is presented because we use this measure to evaluate performance of our business and believe it is a useful indicator of our underlying performance. Adjusted operating income is not a recognized term under GAAP. Adjusted operating income does not represent operating income, as that term is defined under GAAP, and should not be considered as an alternative to operating income as an indicator of our operating performance. Adjusted operating income as presented herein is not necessarily comparable to similarly titled measures by other companies. The following is a reconciliation between adjusted operating income and operating income, the GAAP measure we believe to be most directly comparable to adjusted operating income.

(in millions)	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Operating income	\$ 327.6	\$ 288.2	\$ 660.5	\$ 568.3
Amortization of intangible assets	149.1	147.9	296.7	294.7
Stock-based compensation	50.6	33.5	95.7	75.4
Purchase accounting adjustments (1)	3.1	3.6	6.1	8.4
ASC 606 adoption impact	(0.6)	(0.8)	(1.3)	(1.5)
Acquisition related (2)	0.3	3.1	1.1	5.4
Facilities and workforce restructuring	7.4	10.9	19.6	28.7
Other (3)	5.3	—	5.5	0.6
Adjusted operating income	\$ 542.8	\$ 486.4	\$ 1,083.9	\$ 980.0
Adjusted operating income attributable to noncontrolling interest (4)	(1.1)	(0.6)	(2.2)	(1.2)
Adjusted operating income attributable to SS&C common stockholders	\$ 541.7	\$ 485.8	\$ 1,081.7	\$ 978.8

- (1) Purchase accounting adjustments include (a) an adjustment to increase revenues by the amount that would have been recognized if deferred revenue were not adjusted to fair value at the date of acquisition, (b) an adjustment to increase personnel and commissions expense by the amount that would have been recognized if prepaid commissions and deferred personnel costs were not adjusted to fair value at the date of the acquisitions and (c) an adjustment to decrease depreciation expense by the amount that would not have been recognized if property, plant and equipment were not adjusted to fair value at the date of acquisition.
- (2) Acquisition related includes costs related to both current acquisitions and the resolution of pre-acquisition matters for prior period acquisitions.
- (3) Other includes additional expenses and income that are permitted to be excluded per the terms of our Credit Agreement from Consolidated EBITDA, a financial measure used in calculating our covenant compliance.
- (4) In 2021, we entered into a joint venture named DomaniRx, LLC in which we are the majority interest holder and primary beneficiary. As such, we consolidate DomaniRx, LLC as a variable interest entity. Adjusted operating income attributable to noncontrolling interest represents adjusted operating income based on the ownership interest retained by the respective noncontrolling parties.

Note 3. Reconciliation of Net Income to EBITDA, Consolidated EBITDA and Adjusted Consolidated EBITDA

EBITDA represents net income before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation and amortization. Consolidated EBITDA, defined under our Credit Agreement entered into in April 2018, as amended, is used in calculating covenant compliance, and is EBITDA adjusted for certain items. Consolidated EBITDA is calculated by subtracting from or adding to EBITDA items of income or expense described below. Adjusted Consolidated EBITDA is calculated by subtracting acquired EBITDA (as defined below) from Consolidated EBITDA. EBITDA, Consolidated EBITDA and Adjusted Consolidated EBITDA are presented because we use these measures to evaluate performance of our business and believe them to be useful indicators of an entity's debt capacity and its ability to service debt. EBITDA, Consolidated EBITDA and Adjusted Consolidated EBITDA are not recognized terms under GAAP and should not be considered in isolation or as alternatives to operating income, net income or cash flows from operating activities as indicators of our operating performance. These measures are not necessarily comparable to similarly titled measures by other companies. The following is a reconciliation of EBITDA, Consolidated EBITDA and Adjusted Consolidated EBITDA to net income.

(in millions)	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,		Twelve Months Ended June 30,
	2024	2023	2024	2023	2024
Net income	\$ 190.7	\$ 130.9	\$ 348.7	\$ 257.1	\$ 700.2
Interest expense, net	113.3	118.0	229.3	229.9	469.2
Provision for income taxes	13.8	63.6	80.5	116.1	213.4
Depreciation and amortization	167.5	166.0	333.0	331.8	671.6
EBITDA	485.3	478.5	991.5	934.9	2,054.4
Stock-based compensation	50.6	33.5	95.7	75.4	179.7
Acquired EBITDA and cost savings (1)	—	—	—	—	—
Loss on extinguishment of debt	27.7	—	28.8	0.6	30.4
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates, net	(17.3)	(9.4)	(19.6)	(15.1)	(104.6)
Purchase accounting adjustments (2)	1.9	2.3	3.8	4.3	8.7
ASC 606 adoption impact	(0.6)	(0.8)	(1.3)	(1.5)	(2.9)
Foreign currency translation losses	1.1	1.7	5.8	1.2	4.4
Investment gains (3)	(1.4)	(3.0)	(12.0)	(14.2)	(16.7)
Facilities and workforce restructuring	7.5	10.9	19.7	28.7	47.7
Acquisition related (4)	0.1	(7.5)	0.9	(5.2)	6.1
Other (5)	5.1	(3.2)	4.6	3.4	8.8
Consolidated EBITDA	\$ 560.0	\$ 503.0	\$ 1,117.9	\$ 1,012.5	\$ 2,216.0
Acquired EBITDA and cost savings (1)	—	—	—	—	—
Adjusted Consolidated EBITDA	\$ 560.0	\$ 503.0	\$ 1,117.9	\$ 1,012.5	\$ 2,216.0
Adjusted Consolidated EBITDA attributable to noncontrolling interest (6)	(1.1)	(0.6)	(2.2)	(1.2)	(3.9)
Adjusted Consolidated EBITDA attributable to SS&C common stockholders	\$ 558.9	\$ 502.4	\$ 1,115.7	\$ 1,011.3	\$ 2,212.1

- (1) Acquired EBITDA reflects the EBITDA impact of significant businesses that were acquired during the period as if the acquisition occurred at the beginning of the period, as well as cost savings enacted in connection with acquisitions.
- (2) Purchase accounting adjustments include (a) an adjustment to increase revenues by the amount that would have been recognized if deferred revenue were not adjusted to fair value at the date of acquisitions (b) an adjustment to increase personnel and commissions expense by the amount that would have been recognized if prepaid commissions and deferred personnel costs were not adjusted to fair value at the date of the acquisitions and (c) an adjustment to increase or decrease rent expense by the amount that would have been recognized if lease obligations were not adjusted to fair value at the date of acquisitions.
- (3) Investment gains includes unrealized fair value adjustments of investments and dividend income received on investments.
- (4) Acquisition related includes costs related to both current acquisitions and the resolution of pre-acquisition matters for prior period acquisitions.
- (5) Other includes additional expenses and income that are permitted to be excluded per the terms of our Credit Agreement from Consolidated EBITDA, a financial measure used in calculating our covenant compliance.
- (6) In 2021, we entered into a joint venture named DomaniRx, LLC in which we are the majority interest holder and primary beneficiary. As such, we consolidate DomaniRx, LLC as a variable interest entity. Adjusted Consolidated EBITDA attributable to noncontrolling interest represents adjusted Consolidated EBITDA based on the ownership interest retained by the respective noncontrolling parties.

Note 4. Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted Net Income and Diluted Earnings Per Share Attributable to SS&C to Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share Attributable to SS&C

Adjusted net income and adjusted diluted earnings per share attributable to SS&C represent net income and earnings per share attributable to SS&C before amortization of intangible assets and deferred financing costs, stock-based compensation, purchase accounting adjustments and other items. We consider adjusted net income and adjusted diluted earnings per share attributable to SS&C to be important to management and investors because they represent our operational performance exclusive of the effects of amortization of intangible assets and deferred financing costs, stock-based compensation, purchase accounting adjustments, loss on extinguishment of debt and other items, that are not operational in nature or comparable to those of our competitors. Adjusted net income and adjusted diluted earnings per share are not recognized terms under GAAP. Adjusted net income and adjusted diluted earnings per share do not represent net income or diluted earnings per share, as those terms are defined under GAAP, and should not be considered as alternatives to net income or diluted earnings per share as indicators of our operating performance. Adjusted net income and adjusted diluted earnings per share attributable to SS&C as presented herein are not necessarily comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other companies. Below is a reconciliation of adjusted net income and adjusted diluted earnings per share attributable to SS&C to net income and diluted earnings per share attributable to SS&C, the GAAP measures we believe to be most directly comparable to adjusted net income and adjusted diluted earnings per share.

(in millions, except per share data)	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
GAAP – Net income	\$ 190.7	\$ 130.9	\$ 348.7	\$ 257.1
Amortization of intangible assets	149.1	147.9	296.7	294.7
Amortization of deferred financing costs and original issue discount	2.0	3.4	5.3	6.9
Stock-based compensation	50.6	33.5	95.7	75.4
Loss on extinguishment of debt	27.7	—	28.8	0.6
Purchase accounting adjustments (1)	3.1	3.6	6.1	8.4
ASC 606 adoption impact	(0.6)	(0.8)	(1.3)	(1.5)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates, net	(17.3)	(9.4)	(19.6)	(15.1)
Foreign currency translation losses	1.1	1.7	5.8	1.2
Investment losses (gains) (2)	0.7	(0.8)	0.6	(1.8)
Facilities and workforce restructuring	7.5	10.9	19.7	28.7
Acquisition related (3)	0.1	(7.5)	0.9	(5.2)
Other (4)	5.2	(2.9)	4.5	3.9
Income tax effect (5)	(99.0)	(33.7)	(146.3)	(83.9)
Adjusted net income	\$ 320.9	\$ 276.8	\$ 645.6	\$ 569.4
Adjusted net income attributable to noncontrolling interest (6)	(1.3)	(0.6)	(2.4)	(1.2)
Adjusted net income attributable to SS&C common stockholders	\$ 319.6	\$ 276.2	\$ 643.2	\$ 568.2
Adjusted diluted earnings per share attributable to SS&C common stockholders	\$ 1.27	\$ 1.08	\$ 2.55	\$ 2.22
GAAP diluted earnings per share attributable to SS&C common stockholders	\$ 0.75	\$ 0.51	\$ 1.38	\$ 1.00
Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding	252.3	255.0	252.7	256.0

- (1) Purchase accounting adjustments include (a) an adjustment to increase revenues by the amount that would have been recognized if deferred revenue were not adjusted to fair value at the date of acquisition, (b) an adjustment to increase personnel and commissions expense by the amount that would have been recognized if prepaid commissions and deferred personnel costs were not adjusted to fair value at the date of the acquisitions and (c) an adjustment to decrease depreciation expense by the amount that would not have been recognized if property, plant and equipment were not adjusted to fair value at the date of acquisition.
- (2) Investment gains includes unrealized fair value adjustments of investments. In prior periods, investment gains also included dividend income received on investments. Prior period amounts have been revised for consistent presentation.
- (3) Acquisition related includes costs related to both current acquisitions and the resolution of pre-acquisition matters for prior period acquisitions.
- (4) Other includes additional expenses and income that are permitted to be excluded per the terms of our Credit Agreement from Consolidated EBITDA, a financial measure used in calculating our covenant compliance.
- (5) An estimated normalized effective tax rate of approximately 26% for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 has been used to adjust the provision for income taxes for the purpose of computing adjusted net income.
- (6) In 2021, we entered into a joint venture named DomaniRx, LLC in which we are the majority interest holder and primary beneficiary. As such, we consolidate DomaniRx, LLC as a variable interest entity. Adjusted net income attributable to noncontrolling interest represents adjusted net income based on the ownership interest retained by the respective noncontrolling parties.